

Misc DJ 573/23
KISHAN PAL Vs. MOHIT KUMAR

09.09.2024

Present : Sh. Manoj Goel, Ld. counsel for claimants
Claimant no. 1 in person.
R-1 in person.
Sh. Mukesh, Dealing Assistant on behalf of R-2/DTC.
Sh. Brijesh Bagga, Ld. Counsel for insurance company.

Heard. Record perused.

Pre Lok Adalat sitting conducted.

Ld. Counsel for insurance company submits that after its investigation in the present matter, the insurance company has chosen to withdraw its legal offer. Form-XI filed by insurance company with photographs. Copy supplied.

No settlement could come about.

Perusal of the records shows that the Written Statement of R-2 is already on record and right of R-1 has already been closed.

Inadvertently, it was mentioned in order dated 19.02.2024 that right of R-2 to file reply stands closed. This errors stands rectified.

Now to come for framing of issues on **07.04.2025**.

Short date is not possible as there is pendency of about 3200 cases out of which approx. 500 cases are old matters, which shall be taken up on priority.

(Vrinda Kumari)
Judge / PO, MACT
New Delhi/09.09.2024